four ( 4) generating stations, system operation, fuel procurement, energy resource 
acquisition, and engineering and planning activities on O'ahu. He oversaw 
approximately six hundred million dollars ($600,000,000) per year in engineering and 
maintenance projects and managed a staff of one thousand four 
hundred (1,400) union and non-union personnel. In 2015, Dan retired. 

In retirement, Dan became active with several nonprofit organizations and 
their Board of Directors, like the American Red Cross; as President of the Kaua'i 
Humane Society; member of the Hawai'i Community Foundation;